

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE AND  
PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., et. al.,

Plaintiffs,

Case No.: 13-cv-00291-WMS

v.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, et al.,

Defendants.

---

**NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.'S *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Charles J. Cooper\*  
David H. Thompson\*  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
[ccooper@cooperkirk.com](mailto:ccooper@cooperkirk.com)

John G. Schmidt Jr.  
Nicolas J. Rotsko  
Michael B. Powers  
PHILLIPS LYTLE LLP  
3400 HSBC Center  
Buffalo, N.Y. 14203  
(716) 847-8400  
[jschmidt@phillipslytle.com](mailto:jschmidt@phillipslytle.com)

\*Admitted *pro hac vice*

*Attorneys for National Rifle Association of America, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Principles Established by <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> .....	2
II. The Second Amendment’s Protection of Certain “Arms” Is Absolute. ....	5
II. The Act’s “Assault Weapon” Ban Outlaws Firearms Commonly Used for Lawful Purposes and Is Therefore Unconstitutional.....	7
IV. The Act Is Unconstitutional Under Any Level of Scrutiny Even If Such Balancing Tests Are Appropriate.....	12
V. The Ban on Magazines Containing More Than Seven Rounds Also Violates the Second Amendment. ....	16
VI. <i>Heller II</i> .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) .....	22
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	12
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	16
<i>Department of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4, 8, 9, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Houston v. City of New Orleans</i> , 675 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>withdrawn and</i> <i>superseded on rehearing on other grounds</i> , 682 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	4, 5, 12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	2, 4, 5, 16
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	15, 16
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	22
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	12
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	12
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	7, 8, 9, 24
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	10, 11
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	3
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	6
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	12, 16
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. II .....	5
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 265.00.....	8, 9, 11, 17, 18
 <b><u>Other</u></b>	
Allen Rostron, <i>Justice Breyer’s Triumph in the Third Battle Over the</i> <i>Second Amendment</i> , 80 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 703 (2012) .....	4

Christopher S. Koper et al., Report to the National Institute of Justice, United States Department of Justice, *An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets and Gun Violence, 1994-2003* (2004) .....14, 15, 16, 17, 19

Darrell A.H. Miller, *Text, History, and Tradition: What the Seventh Amendment Can Teach Us About the Second*, 122 YALE L.J. 852 (2013).....4

David B. Kopel, *Assault Weapons*, in GUNS: WHO SHOULD HAVE THEM? 159 (David B. Kopel ed., 1995).....9

David B. Kopel, *Rational Basis Analysis of “Assault Weapon” Prohibition*, 20 J. CONTEMP. L. 381 (1994) .....7, 10, 15

Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and A Research Agenda*, 56 UCLA L. REV. 1443 (2009) .....15

GARY KLECK, TARGETING GUNS: FIREARMS AND THEIR CONTROL (1997).....13, 14, 15, 19, 20

GUN DIGEST 2013 (Jerry Lee ed., 67th ed. 2012) .....17

1 HAWKINS, TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1716) .....6

Josh Sugarmann, *Assault Weapons and Accessories in America* (Violence Policy Center 1988), available at <http://www.vpc.org/studies/awaconc.htm> .....11

NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE: A CRITICAL REVIEW (Charles F. Wellford et al. eds., 2005) .....14

Nicholas J. Johnson, *Supply Restrictions at the Margins of Heller and the Abortion Analogue*, 60 HASTINGS L.J. 1285 (2009) .....8, 9, 11, 15

NYSAFE, RIFLES THAT ARE CLASSIFIED AS ASSAULT WEAPONS, <http://www.governor.ny.gov/assets/documents/RiflesthatAREclassifiedasassaultweapons.pdf>.....9

Peter Reuter & Jenny Mouzos, *Australia: A Massive Buyback of Low-Risk Guns*, in EVALUATING GUN POLICY 121 (Jens Ludwig & Philip J. Cook eds., 2003) .....14

Randy Barnett, *Gun Control Fails Rationality Test*, WASH. EXAMINER, Jan. 29, 2013, available at <http://washingtonexaminer.com/gun-control-fails-rationality-test/article/2519971> .....16

Thomas E. Romano, *Firing Back: Legislative Attempts to Combat Assault Weapons*, 19 SETON HALL LEGIS. J. 857 (1995) .....14, 15

*What Should America Do About Gun Violence?: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 113th Cong. 8 (2013), available at <http://www.judiciary.senate.gov/pdf/1-30-13KopelTestimony.pdf> (written testimony of David B. Kopel) .....10, 17, 19
